

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,) * CAPITAL CASE
)
 Petitioner and Respondent,) No. S049626
 vs.)
) (Santa Clara County
 STEPHEN EDWARD HAJEK and) Superior Court No.
 LOI TAN VO,) 148113)
)
 Defendants and Appellants.)
)

SUPREME COURT
FILED

FEB 27 2012

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

DORON WEINBERG (State Bar No. 46131)
 MARILYN A. WALLER (State Bar No.
 073054)
 LAW OFFICES OF DORON WEINBERG
 523 Octavia Street
 San Francisco, CA 94102
 Telephone: (415) 431-3472
 Facsimile: (415) 552-2703

KATHRYN K. ANDREWS (State Bar No.
 104183)
 Attorney at Law
 3020 El Cerrito Plaza
 PMB 356
 El Cerrito, CA 94530
 Telephone: (510) 527-9543

Attorneys for Petitioner LOI TAN VO

DEATH PENALTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	<u>CAPITAL CASE</u>
)	
Petitioner and Respondent,)	No. S049626
vs.)	
)	(Santa Clara County
STEPHEN EDWARD HAJEK and)	Superior Court No.
LOI TAN VO,)	148113)
)	
Defendants and Appellants.)	
_____)	

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

DORON WEINBERG (State Bar No. 46131)
MARILYN A. WALLER (State Bar No.
073054)
LAW OFFICES OF DORON WEINBERG
523 Octavia Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 431-3472
Facsimile: (415) 552-2703

KATHRYN K. ANDREWS (State Bar No.
104183)
Attorney at Law
3020 El Cerrito Plaza
PMB 356
El Cerrito, CA 94530
Telephone: (510) 527-9543

Attorneys for Petitioner LOI TAN VO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. California’s death penalty statute unconstitutionally permits prosecutors standardless discretion in capital charging	3
II. The trial court erred in denying Appellant Vo’s motion to sever his trial from that of the co-defendant	8
A. Factual Background	9
B. Severance Was Required	11
C. Conclusion	29
III. Appellant Vo’s trial was rendered fundamentally unfair by the trial court’s refusal to grant continuances necessary for his defense, to timely appoint second counsel, and to ensure the availability of necessary funding before and during the trial	30
A. Error in Denying and Delaying Appointment of Second Counsel	35
B. Denial of Necessary Funding	42
1. Failure to Pay Authorized Funds and Fees	46
2. Denial of Necessary Funds Based on Misunderstanding of Counsel’s Duties at the Penalty Phase	51
3. Delays and Denials of Funding Require Reversal ..	56
C. Unreasonable and Unjustifiable Denials of Continuances ..	58
1. Legal standards	59
2. Pretrial requests for continuance	61

	3.	Mid-trial request for continuance	66
	D.	Conclusion	72
IV.		The trial court violated appellant Vo’s right to counsel and right to defend, and unreasonably refused to permit trial counsel to withdraw when counsel was unprepared to adequately defend appellant Vo	73
VI.		There was insufficient evidence to support the lying in wait murder charge and lying in wait special circumstance, and that special circumstance is unconstitutionally vague and overbroad	82
	A.	Insufficiency of the Evidence	83
	B.	The lying in wait special circumstance is unconstitutionally vague and overbroad as applied to appellant Vo	92
	1.	The Lying-In-Wait Special Circumstance Does Not Narrow the Class of Death-Eligible Defendants	93
	2.	The Lying-In-Wait Special Circumstance Fails to Distinguish Death-Eligible Defendant	100
	C.	Respondent’s arguments regarding lying-in-wait fail	102
	D.	Conclusion	108
V.		There was insufficient evidence that appellant Vo committed attempted murder while armed with a knife	110
VII.		The torture murder special circumstance and torture murder charges must be reversed, for they are both unsupported by the evidence, and the torture murder special circumstance is unconstitutionally vague and overbroad	114
	A.	Insufficiency of the Evidence	115

B.	The torture murder special circumstance as applied to appellant Vo is unconstitutionally vague and overbroad . . .	122
C.	Conclusion	123
VIII.	There was insufficient evidence to support the use of knife enhancements in most counts	124
X.	The Prosecution’s Uncharged Conspiracy Theory Deprived Appellant Vo of His Constitutional Rights, and Permitted Jurors to Infer Guilt of Charged Offenses on a Quantum of Evidence Less than the Standard of Proof	127
A.	The Prosecutor’s Amorphous Conspiracy Theory was Extraordinarily Broad	128
B.	The prosecution failed to give constitutionally sufficient notice of the nature and scope of the alleged conspiracy, failed to offer sufficient evidence of its existence, and was improperly allowed to place evidence bearing on the alleged conspiracy before the jury without findings that statements were made in furtherance of the alleged objective or that the alleged conspiracy existed	133
1.	Respondent’s contentions about reliance on an uncharged conspiracy	138
2.	Respondent’s contentions about sufficiency of evidence	141
C.	The Jury Was Given Erroneous Instructions Regarding the Alleged Uncharged Conspiracy	144
D.	It Is Constitutionally Intolerable That Capital Murder Charges and a Death Sentence Rested on an Uncharged, Unnoticed, Unproven, Unsupported, and Endlessly Broad Prosecution <i>Theory</i>	151

XI.	Admission of evidence regarding a conversation that the co-defendant Hajek had with a witness before the offense was erroneous as to appellant Vo, and inflammatory	153
XII.	The trial court erred in admitting a taped conversation between co-defendant Hajek and appellant Vo, in which appellant's utterances were inaudible and for which no reliable transcript existed	157
A.	The Poor Quality of the Tape	158
B.	Error in Admitting the Tape Against Appellant Vo	159
C.	Error in Denying Appellant Vo's Motion for New Trial ..	163
D.	Error in Not Requiring Transcription of the Audiotape for the Appellate Record	168
E.	Reversal is Required	172
XIII.	Appellant Vo's right to confront and cross-examine was abridged by the introduction of co-defendant Hajek's statements and writings	174
XV.	The trial court erred in permitting irrelevant and prejudicial evidence of co-defendant Hajek's interest in Ozzie Osbourne's music, alleged satanic matters, and other alleged bad acts	194
XIX.	There is insufficient evidence that appellant Vo committed first degree murder	202
XXI.	The torture murder special circumstance instruction was unconstitutional	208
XXIII.	The jury was given erroneous instructions regarding the uncharged conspiracy	216
A.	Overt Acts	217

B.	Object of the Conspiracy	221
C.	Reversal is required	225
XXIV.	The instructions regarding aiding and abetting were confusing, and failed to apprise the jury properly of the prosecution’s burden of proving each element of each crime as to each defendant separately	226
XXXIV.	The trial court erred in declining to ensure that all proceedings were properly reported to permit full appellate review of a complete record	231
XXXIX.	The trial court erroneously refused to preclude improper argument by the prosecutor	232
A.	The claims of misconduct are not waived	233
B.	Nonstatutory factors in aggravation are impermissible ...	233
C.	It was prejudicial misconduct to argue Vo’s alleged future dangerousness	237
D.	The prosecutor improperly urged the jury to consider the defendants jointly in determining sentence	240
E.	Conclusion	242
CONCLUSION	249

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 68	33, 45, 53, 55
<i>Arave v. Creech</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 463	101
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	156
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	84
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 685	57
<i>Berger v. United States</i> (1935) 295 U.S. 78	7, 137, 196, 248
<i>Berry v. Ryan</i> (1950) 97 Cal.App.2d 492	22, 112, 169
<i>Boyd v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370	45, 55
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83	184, 189
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 123	passim
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> (2000) 531 U.S. 98, 121 S.Ct. 525	4, 44
<i>Carella v. California</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 263	219
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	56, 156, 167, 201
<i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 73	104, 209, 215
<i>Corenevsky v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 36 Cal. 3d 307	43
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	23-26, 191
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 335	76, 77

<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 308	57
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813	25, 26
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 159	199
<i>Denham v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557	165, 167
<i>Domino v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 129 Cal. App. 3d 1000	89
<i>Dong Haw v. Superior Court</i> (1947) 81 Cal.App.2d 153	134, 141
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637	150
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104	44, 53, 183, 237
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62	104, 105, 209, 210
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 399	55
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 307	105, 107, 146, 210, 214, 229
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238	4, 6, 93, 96, 239, 248
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349	4, 136, 184, 188, 196
<i>Gardner v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 185 Cal. App. 4th 1003	47
<i>Geders v. United States</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 80	57
<i>Gideon v. Wainright</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 335	30, 45, 53, 54
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 420	93, 239
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153	184
<i>Griffin v. California</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 609	163, 180
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388	160, 177

<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U. S. 853, 422 U. S. 862 (1975)	188
<i>Higgins v. Renico</i> (6th Cir. 2006) 470 F.3d 624	57
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 475	34, 76, 78
<i>In re Gay</i> (1998)19 Cal.4th 771	45, 53, 237
<i>In re Oliver</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 257	136
<i>In re Spencer</i> (1965) 63 Cal. 2d 400	19, 20
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	passim
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307	passim
<i>Jennings v. Superior Court</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 867	60
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 578	183, 184, 196
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> (1951) 341 U. S. 123	187
<i>Keenan v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 424	passim
<i>Kleba v. Williams</i> (7th Cir. 1986) 796 F.2d 947	57
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> (1995) 514 US 419	160, 177, 184, 189
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 110	130, 136, 187, 188
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586	4, 44, 53, 183, 237, 240
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> (1988) 484 U.S. 231	116
<i>Mak v. Blodgett</i> (9 th Cir.F.2d 1992) 970 F.2d 614	45, 55
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 356	239
<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 279	55

<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 162	77
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 367	183
<i>Owens v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 238 ..	61
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 302	44, 53, 55
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155	52
<i>People v. Aranda</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 518 ..	13, 153-155, 159, 176, 182, 189
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	17
<i>People v. Bachus</i> (1979) 23 Cal.2d 360	134, 140
<i>People v. Bacigalupo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 457	93
<i>People v. Bain</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 839	236
<i>People v. Bassett</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 122	205, 206
<i>People v. Beames</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 907	65
<i>People v. Beeman</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d.547	229
<i>People v. Belmontes</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 744	138-140, 146, 220
<i>People v. Blanco</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1167	160, 177
<i>People v. Bob</i> (1946) 29 Cal.2d 321	47
<i>People v. Bolton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 208	233
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 38 Cal. 3d 762	234
<i>People v. Boyde</i> (1988) 46 Cal. 3d 212	236
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381	151

<i>People v. Byoune</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 345	60
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	94, 95
<i>People v. Castillo</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 36	50, 51
<i>People v. Ceja</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1134	94, 101
<i>People v. Chatman</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 344	116, 117
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704	16
<i>People v. Cockrell</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 659	163, 180
<i>People v. Coffman and Marlow</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1	17
<i>People v. Combs</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 821	163, 179, 192
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566	171
<i>People v. Courts</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 784	60, 61
<i>People v. Crovedi</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 199	60
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247	20, 103, 108, 116, 209, 214
<i>People v. Demery</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 548	171
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 495	167
<i>People v. Dunlap</i> (Colo. 1999) 975 P.2d 723	100
<i>People v. Edelbacher</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983	94
<i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053	204
<i>People v. Gallego</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 115	128, 136
<i>People v. Gionis</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1196	150

<i>People v. Gorgol</i> (1953) 122 Cal. App. 2d 281	207
<i>People v. Granado</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 317	124, 125
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1	passim
<i>People v. Grier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.3d 555	83
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1083	94, 97, 99
<i>People v. Gzikowski</i> [1982] 32 Cal. 3d 580	51
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 104	206
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1989) 48 cal.3d 1142	160, 176, 181, 200
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 86	14, 17, 18
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1047	150
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1269	169, 170
<i>People v. Hedgecock</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 395	166
<i>People v. Hendricks</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 584	87
<i>People v. Herrera</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 46	140
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	1, 22, 112, 169
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	49, 149, 160, 177, 218, 233
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	89, 94, 96, 101
<i>People v. Hogan</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 815	206
<i>People v. Horn</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 290	134, 139, 220
<i>People v. Javier A.</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 811	205

<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	110, 205
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 89	125, 219
<i>People v. Jourdain</i> (1980) 111 Cal.App.3d 396	146
<i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 71	143
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1901) 132 Cal. 430	206
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415	88-90, 102
<i>People v. Lucero</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 692	198, 199
<i>People v. Lucky</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 259	240
<i>People v. Manson</i> (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 102	134, 141
<i>People v. Marsden</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d. 118	66, 75
<i>People v. Massie</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 899	13, 14
<i>People v. Mil</i> (January 23, 2012), 2012 WL 171471 (Cal.), 12 Cal. Daily Op. Serv. 912	227
<i>People v. Morales</i> (1989) 48 Cal. 3d 527	83, 88, 94-96, 101
<i>People v. Morante</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 403	218, 219
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal. 3d 1	206
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 818	59
<i>People v. Olson</i> (1965) 232 Cal. App. 2d 480	219
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 975	50, 51
<i>People v. Pensinger</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1210	116
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 229	235

<i>People v. Petznick</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 663	104, 108, 209
<i>People v. Pitts</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 606	141-143, 160, 176, 181, 199
<i>People v. Polk</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 944	171
<i>People v. Reaves</i> (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 852	125
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153	20, 163, 179, 192
<i>People v. Robarge</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 628	166
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	141, 143
<i>People v. Russo</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1124	143, 218, 219
<i>People v. Salcedo</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 209	138, 220
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 284	47, 50, 149, 160, 218
<i>People v. Seden</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703	221
<i>People v. Silva</i> (1998) 45 Cal.3d 604	162, 179, 192
<i>People v. Sims</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 405	95, 171
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	64
<i>People v. St. Martin</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 524	221
<i>People v. Stiltner</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 216	125
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303	205
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1998) 45 Cal.3d 86	236
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 73	233
<i>People v. Wagner</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 612	236

<i>People v. Webster</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 411	101
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	134
<i>People v. Zamora</i> (1976) 18 Cal. 3d 538	219
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929	70
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (1992) 3 Cal. 4th 926	206
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> (1932) 287 U.S. 45	53, 54, 76
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 242	184
<i>Richards v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 306	83
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 200	23, 24, 185, 186
<i>Roberts (Harry) v. Louisiana</i> (1977) 431 U. S. 633	183, 228
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 374	55
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551	239
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> (1986) 487 U.S. 570	104, 209, 215
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 600	55
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 510	146, 229
<i>Sheppard v. Rees</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 909 F.2d 1234	136
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 1	44, 53, 183, 237
<i>Smith v. Williams</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 617	22, 112, 169
<i>State v. Dean</i> (2010) 127 Ohio St.3d 140	79, 80
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 446 U.S. 668	30, 35, 45, 53, 57, 187

<i>Stringer v. Black</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 22	12
<i>Thacker v. State</i> (Ind. 1990) 556 N.E.2d 1315	99
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> (1958) 356 U.S. 86	183
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967	93
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> (1965) 379 U.S. 466	235
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> (1964) 376 U.S. 575	60
<i>United States v. Al-Muqsit</i> (8th Cir. 1999) 191 F.3d 928	27
<i>United States v. Cardenas</i> (CA2 1990) 917 F.2d 683	188
<i>United States v. Cheely</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 36 F.3d 1439	98, 101
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 648	31, 45, 53, 56
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> (9th Cir. 1984) 749 F.2d 1329	14
<i>United States v. Mayfield</i> (9 th Cir. 1999) 189 F.3d 895	18
<i>United States v. McCullah</i> (10 th Circuit, 1996) 87 F.3d 1136	218, 233
<i>United States v. Romanello</i> (5th Cir. 1984) 726 F.2d 173	18
<i>United States v. Rose</i> (1st Cir. 1997) 104 F.3d 1408	18
<i>United States v. Throckmorton</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 87 F.3d 1069	18
<i>United States v. Tootick</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 952 F.2d 1078	18
<i>United States v. Zipperstein</i> (7th Cir. 1979) 601 F.2d 281	18
<i>Vincent v. Seabold</i> (6th Cir. 2000) 226 F.3d 681	27
<i>Wade v. Calderon</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 29 F.3d 1313	97

<i>Washington v. Texas</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 14	57
<i>Welch v. Simmons</i> (10th Cir. 2006) 451 F.3d 675	57
<i>White v. Illinois</i> (1992) 502 U.S. 346	25
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 510	45, 55
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 362	45, 55
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 594	27
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 261	76, 78
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 408 U.S. 280	passim
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 534	11, 14
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862	93, 183, 184, 196

RULES AND STATUTES

CALCRIM 357, Adoptive Admissions	161, 178
California Evid. Code § 352	129
California Evid. Code § 664	167
California Evid. Code § 1200	185, 192
California Evid. Code § 1220	192
California Evid. Code § 1221	162, 179, 192
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.2200(a)(a)	82, 114, 127, 158, 208, 216, 231, 232
CALJIC 2.10	182

CALJIC 3.00	227
CALJIC 3.01	227
CALJIC 6.10.5	221
CALJIC 6.11	221
CALJIC 6.21	217
CALJIC 8.25	94, 97
CALJIC 8.26	221
CALJIC 8.80.1	106, 107, 211, 213, 214
CALJIC 8.81.15	97
CALJIC 8.81.18	208
California Penal Code § 187	128
California Penal Code § 190.2	94, 205
California Penal Code § 190.3	184, 204
California Penal Code § 190.4	206, 243
California Penal Code § 190.5	239
California Penal Code § 987.9	33, 45, 53
California Penal Code § 1050	59
California Penal Code § 1054.1	189
California Penal Code § 1098	13
California Penal Code § 1181	243

California Penal Code § 1181.1	110
California Penal Code § 1223	129, 135, 140, 144
Mont.Code.Ann. § 46-18-310	100
California Constitution	
Article I, § 7(b)	44
Article IV, § 15	206
Article IV, § 16	134
Article IV, § 16(a)	44
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	199
Fifth Amendment	163, 179, 180
Sixth Amendment	35, 38, 72, 133, 154, 182, 201
Eighth Amendment	passim
Fourteenth Amendment	72, 84, 133, 199, 201, 203, 237
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 4-4.1 (2005)	45, 55
1 Jardine, Criminal Trials	25
2 Wigmore, Evidence (3d ed. 1940) § 392	207
ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases 11.4.1(c) (1989)	45, 55

California Commission on the Fair Administration of Justice, <i>Report and Recommendations on the Administration Of the Death Penalty in California</i> (2008)	6
Goodpaster, <i>The Trial For Life: Effective Representation Of Counsel In Death Penalty Cases</i> , 58 N.Y.U.L.Rev. 299 (1983)	56
Holdman, S. and C. Seeds, <i>Cultural Competency in Capital Mitigation</i> , Hofstra Law Review, Vol. 36:883 (2008)	56
“HOMICIDE DA REBUKED” by Howard Mintz, San Jose Mercury News, 02/22/2009	5
Margulies, <i>Resource Deprivation and the Right to Counsel</i> , Journal of Criminal Law & Criminology, Vol. 80, No. 3 (Autumn 1989)	55
Osterman & Heidenreich, <i>Lying In Wait: A General Circumstance</i> , 30 U.S.F. L.Rev.	99
<i>Oxford American Dictionary</i> (1979)	106-107, 212
Pierce and Radelet, <i>The Impact of Legally Inappropriate Factors on Death Sentencing for California Homicides, 1990-1999</i> , 46 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1 (2005)	6
Shatz, Steven F. & Nina Rivkind, <i>The California Death Penalty: Requiem for Furman?</i> 72 N.Y.U.L.REV. 1283 1306-17 (1997)	7, 96
Tiersma, P., “Communicating with Juries: How to Draft More Understandable Jury Instructions” (National Center for State Courts, 2006)	212
Wayland, K., <i>The Importance of Recognizing Trauma Through Capital Investigations and Presentations</i> , Hofstra Law Review, Vol. 36: 835 (2008)	56
